The DEPARTMENT shall have the sole responsibility for resolving claims and requests
for additional work for the Project. The DEPARTMENT will make reasonable efforts to 
obtain the PARTICIPANT input in its decisions.

6. The total estimated cost of the Project is ONE HUNDRED-EIGHTEEN MILLION SIXTY-
SEVEN  THOUSAND  SIX  HUNDRED  TWENTY-EIGHT  DOLLARS  AND  NO  CENTS 
($118,067,628.00). The PARTICIPANT’S Lump Sum contribution of TWO HUNDRED 
NINETEEN  THOUSAND  AND  NO  CENTS  ($219,000.00)  shall  be  paid  to  the 
DEPARTMENT. In the event the Project is removed from the DEPARTMENT’S 5-Year 
Work Program, prior to the  start of construction activities and provided that no costs 
have been incurred by the DEPARTMENT in connection with the Project, the 
DEPARTMENT shall refund to the PARTICIPANT the full amount of the advance 
deposit made pu rsuant to  this Agreement.

(A) The PARTICIPANT agrees that it will furnish the DEPARTMENT with a wire transfer 
in the amount of TWO HUNDRED NINETEEN THOUSAND AND NO CENTS
($219,000.00) on or before July 25,2025 for the Proj e  c t .

Remittance shall be made payable to the Department of Transportation. Payment shall
be clearly marked to indicate that it is to be applied to FM Number 44561815201. 
The DEPARTMENT shall utilize this amount towards costs of Project No.

[...]

in connection with the work performed here under within three hundred sixty (360) days
of final payment to the Contractor(s). The DEPARTMENT considers the Project
complete when the final payment has been made to the Contractor(s), not when the 
construction work is complete. The County’s total lump sum contribution shall not 
exceed TWO HUNDRED NINETEEN THOUSAND AND NO CENTS ($219,000.00). All
Project cost records and accounts shall be subject to audit by a representative of the
PARTICIPANT for a period of three (3) years after final close out of the Project. The 
PARTICIPANT will be notified of the final cost.

7. In the event it becomes necessary for either party to institute suit for the enforcement of